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Thank you for purchasing the LEO FB fan heater. 
This operation manual has been issued by the ŻLOАAIR żŁOżOАSKI 
I BRГźГI SKI SP.J. МoЦpКЧв. TСО ЦКЧuПКМЭurОr rОЬОrЯОЬ ЭСО rТРСЭ Эo ЦКФО 
revisions and changes in the operation manual at any time and without 
notice, and also to make changes in the device without influencing its 
operation. 
This manual is an integral part of the device and it must be delivered to the 
user together with the device. In order to ensure correct operation of the 
equipment, get thoroughly acquainted with this manual and keep it for the 
future. 

DгТęФuУОЦв PК ЬЭаu гК гКФup ЧКРrгОwnicy wodnej LEO FB. 
NТЧТОУЬгК ТЧЬЭruФМУК oЛЬłuРТ гoЬЭКłК авНКЧК prгОг ПТrЦę ŻLOАAIR 
żŁOżOАSKI I BRГźГI SKI SP.J. ProНuМОЧЭ гКЬЭrгОРК ЬoЛТО prКаo Нo 
wprowadzenia poprawek i zmian w ТЧЬЭruФМУТ oЛЬłuРТ а dowolnym czasie 
i bez powiadomienia, a ЭКФ О гЦТКЧ а urгąНгОЧТu ЧТО аpłваКУąМвМС ЧК УОРo 
НгТКłКЧТО. 
IЧЬЭruФМУК ЭК УОЬЭ ТЧЭОРrКХЧą МгęśМТą urгąНгОЧТК Т ЦuЬТ Лвć НoЬЭКrМгoЧК аrКг 
z ЧТЦ Нo u вЭФoаЧТФК. AЛв гКpОаЧТć prКаТНłoаą oЛЬłuРę ЬprгęЭu ЧКХО в 
НoФłКНЧТО гКpoгЧКć ЬТę г ЧТЧТОУЬгą ТЧЬЭruФМУą Т гКМСoаКć Уą ЧК prгвЬгłość. 

АТr ЛОНКЧФОЧ uЧЬ Пür НОЧ źТЧФКuП НОЬ АКЬЬОrХuПЭОrСТЭгОrЬ LźO ŻB. 
Die vorliegende Bedienungseinleitung wird durch die Firma FLOWAIR 
żŁOżOАSKI I BRГźГI SKI SP.J. СОrКuЬРОРОЛОЧ. DОr HОrЬЭОХХОr ЛОСтХЭ 
sich das Recht vor, jederzeit Verbesserungen uЧН иЧНОruЧРОЧ 
ЯorгuЧОСЦОЧ, oСЧО НКrüЛОr гu ТЧПorЦТОrОЧ, uЧН КЦ żОrтЭ иЧНОruЧРОЧ 
vorzunehmen, die seine Funktion nicht betreffen. 
DТО BОНТОЧuЧРЬКЧХОТЭuЧР ТЬЭ ОТЧ ТЧЭОРrКХОr BОЬЭКЧНЬЭОТХ НОЬ żОrтЭОЬ uЧН 
muss mit ihm bei dem Benutzer angeliefert werden. DamiЭ НКЬ żОrтЭ ФorrОФЭ 
betrieben und bedient wird, machen Sie sicht mit der vorliegenden 
BОНТОЧuЧРЬКЧХОТЭuЧР ЯОrЭrКuЭ uЧН ЛОаКСrОЧ SТО ЬТО Пür НТО ГuФuЧПЭ КuП. 

       LEO FB.  
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GŁOGOWSKI I BRZEZI SKI SP.J.     
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1. APPLICATION 1. ZASTOSOWANIE 

LEO FB heaters make up a decentralised heating system. The air 
streaming through the heat exchanger filled with hot water is warmed 
up. Fan heaters are used for heating large volume buildings: general, 
industrial and public buildings etc. The devices are designed for indoor 
use where maximum air dustiness does not exceed 0,3 g/m

3
. Units are 

built using copper, aluminum and galvanized steel. It is prohibited to 
install units in the areas where environment inside can causes in 
rusting. 

ApКrКЭв РrгОаМгО LźO ŻB Эаorгą гНОМОЧЭrКХТгoаКЧв ЬвЬЭОЦ 
oРrгОаКЧТК. Są oЧО гКЬТХКЧО аoНą РrгОаМгą, ФЭяrК oННКУąМ МТОpło, гК 
pośrОНЧТМЭаОЦ авЦТОЧЧТФК МТОpłК, poНРrгОаК poаТОЭrгО 
nadmuchiwane. Słu ą Нo oРrгОаКЧТК oЛТОФЭяа o Нu вМС ФuЛКЭurКМС 
ЛuНoаЧТМЭаК oРяХЧОРo Т prгОЦвЬłoаОРo, ЛuНвЧФяа u вЭОМгЧośМТ 
puЛХТМгЧОУ ТЭp. NКРrгОаЧТМО prгОгЧКМгoЧО Ьą Нo prКМв аОаЧąЭrг 
poЦТОЬгМгО  o maksymalnym zapyleniu powietrza 0,3g/m

3
. 

NКРrгОаЧТМО poЬТКНКУą ОХОЦОЧЭв wykonane z aluminium, miedzi oraz 
stali cynkowej Т ЧТО ЦoРą Лвć ЬЭoЬoаКЧО а śroНoаТЬФu ЦoРąМвЦ 
poаoНoаКć ТМС ФoroгУę. 

1. EINSATZ 1.  

Die LEO-Lufterhitzer bilden dezentrale Heizungssysteme. Sie werden 
mit Heizungswasser gespeist. Das Wasser gibt ТЦ АтrЦОЭКuЬМСОr 
ЬОТЧО АтrЦО КЛ uЧН ОrатrЦЭ ЬoЦТЭ НОЧ RКuЦ. Die Warmwasser-
HОТгХüПЭОrЧ ЬТЧН гur źrатrЦuЧР НОr LuПЭ ТЧ РroßОЧ RтuЦОЧ ТЧ 
IЧНuЬЭrТОСКХХОЧ ЬoаТО ТЧ нППОЧЭХТМСФОТЭЬРОЛтuНОЧ ЛОЬЭТЦЦЭ. DТО żОrтЭО 
ЬТЧН Пür IЧЧОЧrтuЦО ЯoЦ ЦКбТЦКХОЧ VОrЬЭтuЛuЧР ЯoЧ 0,3g/m

3
. Die 

LuПЭОrСТЭгОr НürПОЧ ЧТМСЭ ТЧ RтuЦОЧ ЦТЭ РroßОr LuПЭПОuМСЭТРФОТЭ ЦoЧЭТОrЭ 
аОrНОЧ. BКuЭОТХО КuЬ AХuЦТЧТuЦ, KupПОr, uЧН ГТЧФЛХОМС ФöЧЧОЧ 
korrodieren. 
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2. TECHNICAL DATA 2. DANE TECHNICZNE 2. TECHNISCHE DATEN 2.   

FB 10 | 20 | 30 

 

 

 

 
FB 10 V/M FB 20 V/M FB 30 V/M 

Gear | Bieg | Gang | C   
1/ 

40% 
2/ 

60% 
3/ 

100% 
1/ 

40% 
2/ 

60% 
3/ 

100% 
1/ 

40% 
2/ 

60% 
  3/ 

100% 

Max airflow [m
3
/h ] е MКб. ЬЭruЦТО  prгОpłваu 

powietrza [m
3
/h ] | Max. Luftdurchfluss [m

3
/h ] | . 

  [
3/ ] 

1100 1600 2100 700 1200 2000 400 900 1900 

Power supply [V/Hz] | Zasilanie [V/Hz] | 
Stromversorgung [V/Hz] |  [ / ] 

230/50 230/50 230/50 

MКб МurrОЧЭ МoЧЬuЦpЭТoЧ ДA] е MКб. poЛяr prąНu ДA] е 
Max. Stromaufnahme [A] | .   
[A] 

0,3/ 
0,2 

0,4/ 
0,2 

0,5/ 
0,25 

0,3/ 
0,2 

0,4/ 
0,2 

0,5/ 
0,25 

0,3/ 
0,2 

0,4/ 
0,2 

0,5/ 
0,25 

MКб poаОr МoЧЬuЦpЭТoЧ ДА] е MКФ. poЛяr ЦoМв ДА] е 
Max. Leistungsaugnahme [W] | .  

 [ ] 

65/ 
35 

85/ 
46 

110/ 
57,5 

65/ 
35 

85/ 
46 

110/ 
57,5 

65/ 
35 

85/ 
46 

110/ 
57,5 

IP/ Insulation class | IP/Klasa izolacji | 
IP/Isolierungsklasse | IP/   

54 /F 54 /F 54 /F 
 

Max acoustic pressure level [dB(A)]* | Max. poziom 
МТśЧТОЧТК КФuЬЭвМгЧОРo ДНB(A)]* е MКб. LтrЦЬЭтrФО 
[dB(A)]* | .    
[ (A)]* 

36/34 42/39 47/45 36/34 42/39 47/45 36/34 42/39 47/45 

 

 
 

Max heating water temperature [
o
C] | Max. temp. 

wody grzewczej [
o
C] | Max. Temperatur des 

Heizwassers [
o
C] | . .   [

o
C] 

120 120 120 
 

MКб opОrКЭТЧР prОЬЬurО ДMPК] е MКб. МТśЧТОЧТО 
robocze [MPa] | Max. Betriebsdruck [MPa] | . 

  [M a] 
1,6 1,6 1,6 

 

CoЧЧОМЭТoЧ е PrгвłąМгО е 
Anschluss |   

½” ½” ½”  
½”

 

Max working temperature [
o
C] | Maks. temperatura 

pracy [
o
C] | Maximale Betriebstemperaur [

o
C] | 

.   [oC]  
50 50 50 

Device mass [kg] е MКЬК urгąНгОЧТК [kg] | 
żОаТМСЭ НОЬ żОrтЭОЬ ДФР] е   [ ] 

9,3/7,4 10,2/8,3 11,3/9,5 

Mass of device filled with water [kg] | Masa 
urгąНгОЧТК ЧКpОłЧТoЧОРo аoНą [kg] | Gewicht des 
wasser-РОПüХХЭОЬ żОrтЭОЬ [kg] |  , 

  [ ] 

10,0/8,1 11,4/9,5 12,7/10,9 

*Acoustic pressure level has been measured 5m from the unit in a 1500m
3 
space with a medium sound absorption coefficient| | 

*Poziom МТśЧТОЧТК КФuЬЭвМгЧОРo poНКЧo НХК poЦТОЬгМгОЧТК o śrОНЧТОУ гНoХЧośМТ poМСłКЧТКЧТК Н аТęФu, oЛУęЭośМТ ń5ŃŃЦ3
, w oНХОРłośМТ 5Ц oН urгąНгОЧТК 

*AФuЬЭТЬМСОr SМСКХХНruМФpОРОХ КЧРОРОЛОЧ Пür RтuЦО ЦТЭ ЦТЭХХОrОr SМСКХХКЛЬorЛЭТoЧ, RКuЦЯoХЦОЧ ń5ŃŃЦ3
, in 5m Entfernung ЯoЦ żОrтЭ 

*         , ё  ń5ŃŃ 3,   5   . 
HNICAL DAT 

2. DA
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2. TECHNICAL DATA 2. DANE TECHNICZNE 2. TECHNISCHE DATEN 2.   

 
 FB 25 | 45 | 65 

 
FB 95 

 

 

 

 
FB 25 V/M FB 45 V/M FB 65 V/M FB 95 V/M 

Gear | Bieg | Gang | C  
1/ 

70% 
2/ 

85% 
3/ 

100% 
1/ 

70% 
2/ 

85% 
3/ 

100% 
1/ 

70% 
2/ 

85% 
3/ 

100% 
1/ 

70% 
2/ 

85% 
3/ 

100% 

Max airflow [m
3
/h ] е MКб. ЬЭruЦТО  

prгОpłваu poаТОЭrгК [m
3
/h ] | Max. 

Luftdurchfluss [m
3
/h ] | .  

 [
3/ ] 

2500 3400 4400 1700 2800 4100 1400 2400 3900 3850 5800 8500 

Power supply [V/Hz] | Zasilanie [V/Hz] | 
Stromversorgung [V/Hz] |  [ / ] 

230/50 230/50 230/50 230/50 

MКб МurrОЧЭ МoЧЬuЦpЭТoЧ ДA] е MКб. poЛяr 
prąНu ДA] е Max. Stromaufnahme [A] | 

.   [A] 

1,0/ 
0,5 

1,2/ 
0,6 

1,4/ 
0,7 

1,0/ 
0,5 

1,2/ 
0,6 

1,4/ 
0,7 

1,0/ 
0,5 

1,2/ 
0,6 

1,4/ 
0,7 

2,0/ 
1,0 

2,4/ 
1,2 

2,8/ 
1,4 

 

Max power consumption [W] | Mak. poЛяr 
mocy [W] |Max. Leistungsaugnahme [W] 
| .   [ ] 

220/ 
70 

280/
95 

320/ 
170 

220/ 
70 

280/ 
95 

320/ 
170 

220/ 
70 

280/
95 

320/ 
170 

440/ 
140 

560/ 
190 

640/ 
340 

IP/ Insulation class | IP/Klasa izolacji | 
IP/Isolierungsklasse | IP/   

54 /F 54 /F 54 /F 54 /F 

Max acoustic pressure level [dB(A)]* | 
MКб. poгТoЦ МТśЧТОЧТК akustycznego 
ДНB(A)] е* MКб. LтrЦЬЭтrФО ДНB(A)]* | 

.    
[ (A)]* 

44/44 49/47 54/51 44/44 49/47 54/51 44/44 49/47 54/51  44/44   49/47  54/51 

 
Max heating water temperature [

o
C] | Max. 

temp. wody grzewczej [
o
C] | Max. 

Temperatur des Heizwassers [
o
C] | . 

.   [
o
C] 

120 120 120 120 

Max operating pressure [MPa] | Max. 
МТśЧТОЧТО roЛoМгО ДMPК] е MКб. 
Betriebsdruck [MPa] | .  

 [M a] 

1,6 1,6 1,6 1,6 

CoЧЧОМЭТoЧ е PrгвłąМгО е 
Anschluss |  

 
¾” ¾” ¾” ¾” 

 
Max working temperature [

o
C] | Maks. 

temperatura pracy [
o
C] | Maximale 

Betriebstemperaur [
o
C] | 

   
lub .   [oC]  

60 60 60 60 

Device mass [kg] е MКЬК urгąНгОЧТК [kg] | 
żОаТМСЭ НОЬ żОrтЭОЬ ДФР] е   
[ ] 

14,8/11,5 16,0/13,1 18,3/18,3 32,2/25,6 

Mass of device filled with water [kg] | 
MКЬК urгąНгОЧТК ЧКpОłЧТoЧОРo аoНą [kg] 
| Gewicht des wasser-РОПüХХЭОЬ żОrтЭОЬ 
[kg] |  ,  

 [ ] 

15,8/12,5 18,0/15,1 21,0/17,7 35,7/29,1 

*Acoustic pressure level has been measured 5m from the unit in a 1500m
3 
space with a medium sound absorption coefficient| | 

*PoгТoЦ МТśЧТОЧТК КФuЬЭвМгЧОРo poНКЧo НХК poЦТОЬгМгОЧТК o śrОНЧТОУ гНoХЧośМТ poМСłКЧТКЧТК Н аТęФu, oЛУęЭośМТ ń5ŃŃЦ3
, w oНХОРłośМТ 5Ц oН urгąНгОЧТК 

*AФuЬЭТЬМСОr SМСКХХНruМФpОРОХ КЧРОРОЛОЧ Пür RтuЦО ЦТЭ mitllerer Schallabsorbtion, Raumvolmen 1500m
3, ТЧ 5Ц źЧЭПОrЧuЧР ЯoЦ żОrтЭ 

*         , ё  ń5ŃŃ 3,   5   . 
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3. HEAT CAPACITY SHEET 3. TABELE MOCY GRZEWCZYCH 

3. HEIZLEISTUNGSTABELLEN 3.   Щ  

        LEO FB 10 

Tp1 PT Qw ∆pа Tp2 PT Qw ∆pа Tp2 PT Qw ∆pа Tp2 PT Qw ∆pа Tp2 PT Qw ∆pа Tp2 

°C kW l/h kPa °C kW l/h kPa °C kW l/h kPa °C kW l/h kPa °C kW l/h kPa °C 

 Tаń/Tа2 = 9Ń/7Ń°C Tаń/Tа2 = 8Ń/6Ń°C Tаń/Tа2 = 7Ń/5Ń°C Tаń/Tа2 = 6Ń/4Ń°C Tаń/Tа2 = 5Ń/4Ń°C 

 
1/40% (V = 1100 m

3
/h) 

0 7,1 315 1,5 19,0 6,0 266 1,1 16,5 4,9 216 0,8 13,5 3,7 163 0,5 10,0 3,9 338 1,9 10,5 

5 6,7 294 1,3 23,0 5,6 245 1,0 20,0 4,4 194 0,7 17,0 3,2 139 0,4 13,5 3,4 296 1,5 14,0 

10 6,2 273 1,2 26,5 5,1 224 0,8 23,5 3,9 172 0,6 20,5 2,6 114 0,3 17,0 2,9 253 1,1 18,0 

15 5,7 253 1,0 30,0 4,6 202 0,7 27,5 3,4 150 0,4 24,0 1,9 81 0,2 20,0 2,4 209 0,8 21,5 

20 5,3 232 0,9 34,0 4,1 181 0,6 31,0 2,9 127 0,3 27,5 1,5 67 0,1 24,0 1,9 162 0,5 25,0 

 2/60% (V = 1600 m
3
/h) 

0 8,8 386 2,1 16,0 7,4 326 1,6 13,5 6,1 265 1,1 11,0 4,6 202 0,7 8,5 4,8 416 2,8 9,0 

5 8,2 361 1,9 20,0 6,8 301 1,4 17,5 5,5 239 1,0 15,0 4,0 174 0,6 12,5 4,2 364 2,2 13,0 

10 7,6 336 1,6 24,0 6,3 275 1,2 21,5 4,9 213 0,8 19,0 3,3 145 0,4 16,0 3,6 311 1,6 16,5 

15 7,0 310 1,4 28,0 5,6 249 1,0 25,5 4,3 186 0,6 23,0 2,6 112 0,3 20,0 3,0 258 1,2 20,5 

20 6,4 284 1,2 32,0 5,1 223 0,8 29,0 3,6 158 0,5 26,5 1,7 75 0,1 23,0 2,3 202 0,8 24,0 

 3/100% (V = 2100 m
3
/h) 

0 10,1 446 2,8 14,5 8,6 377 2,1 12,0 7,0 307 1,5 10,0 5,4 234 1,0 7,5 5,5 481 3,6 8,0 

5 9,5 417 2,4 18,5 7,9 347 1,8 16,0 6,3 277 1,3 14,0 4,7 203 0,8 11,5 4,8 421 2,8 12,0 

10 8,8 388 2,1 22,5 7,2 317 1,6 20,0 5,6 246 1,0 18,0 3,9 170 0,6 15,5 4,1 360 2,1 16,0 

15 8,1 358 1,9 26,5 6,5 287 1,3 24,0 4,9 215 0,8 22,0 3,1 135 0,4 19,5 3,4 299 1,5 20,0 

20 7,4 328 1,6 30,5 5,9 257 1,1 28,0 4,2 184 0,6 26,0 1,9 82 0,2 22,5 2,7 235 1,0 23,5 

 

        LEO FB 20 

Tp1 PT Qw ∆pа Tp2 PT Qw ∆pа Tp2 PT Qw ∆pа Tp2 PT Qw ∆pа Tp2 PT Qw ∆pа Tp2 

°C kW l/h kPa °C kW l/h kPa °C kW l/h kPa °C kW l/h kPa °C kW l/h kPa °C 

 Tаń/Tа2 = 9Ń/7Ń°C Tаń/Tа2 = 8Ń/6Ń°C Tаń/Tа2 = 7Ń/5Ń°C Tаń/Tа2 = 6Ń/4Ń°C Tаń/Tа2 = 5Ń/4Ń°C 

 
1/40% (V = 700 m

3
/h) 

0 11,0 484 5,3 46,5 9,4 415 4,1 40,0 7,9 346 3,1 33,5 6,3 276 2,2 27,0 6,1 528 7,0 25,5 

5 10,3 454 4,7 48,5 8,8 385 3,6 42,0 7,2 315 2,6 35,5 5,6 245 1,8 29,0 5,4 467 5,6 27,5 

10 9,6 424 4,2 50,5 8,1 354 3,1 44,0 6,5 284 2,2 37,5 4,9 214 1,4 30,5 4,7 405 4,4 29,5 

15 8,9 393 3,6 52,0 7,4 323 2,7 46,0 5,8 253 1,8 39,0 4,2 181 1,1 32,5 3,9 343 3,3 31,5 

20 8,2 363 9,6 54,0 6,7 293 2,2 47,5 5,1 222 1,4 41,0 3,4 148 0,7 34,0 3,2 280 2,3 33,5 

 2/60% (V = 1200 m
3
/h) 

0 15,7 691 10,0 38,5 13,5 592 7,8 33,0 11,3 494 5,9 28,0 9,1 395 4,1 22,5 8,7 754 13,2 21,5 

5 14,7 648 8,9 41,0 12,5 549 6,8 35,5 10,5 450 5,0 30,5 8,0 351 3,3 25,0 7,7 667 10,6 24,0 

10 13,7 605 7,8 43,5 11,5 505 5,9 38,0 9,3 406 4,1 32,5 7,0 306 2,6 27,0 6,7 579 8,2 26,5 

15 12,7 561 6,9 46,0 10,5 461 5,0 40,5 8,3 363 3,4 35,0 6,0 260 2,0 29,5 5,6 490 6,1 28,5 

20 11,7 518 5,9 48,5 9,5 418 4,2 43,0 7,2 317 2,7 37,5 4,9 214 1,4 32,0 4,6 400 4,3 31,0 

 3/100% (V = 2000 m
3
/h) 

0 21,4 946 17,6 32,0 18,4 810 13,7 27,5 15,4 675 10,2 23,0 12,4 540 7,1 18,5 11,9 1033 23,2 17,5 

5 20,1 887 15,7 34,5 17,1 751 12,0 30,0 14,0 615 8,6 26,0 11,0 479 5,6 21,0 10,5 913 18,6 20,5 

10 18,7 827 13,8 37,5 15,7 691 10,3 33,0 12,7 555 7,2 28,5 9,6 418 4,5 24,0 9,1 792 14,4 23,5 

15 17,4 768 12,0 40,5 14,3 631 8,7 36,0 11,3 494 5,8 31,5 8,2 356 3,4 27,0 7,7 670 10,7 26,5 

20 16,0 708 10,5 43,5 13,0 570 7,3 39,0 9,9 433 4,6 34,5 6,7 293 2,4 30,0 6,3 547 7,5 29,0 

 

1,2,3 /%- РОКr е ЛТОР е РКЧР е  (V – КТrПХoа е prгОpłва poаТОЭrгК е LuПЭНurМСПХuЬЬ е  ) 

PT – heat capacity | moc grzewcza | Heizleistung |   

Tp1 – inlet air temp. | temperatura powietrza na wlocie do aparatu | Lufteintrittstemperatur |        

Tp2 – outlet air temp. | temperatura powietrza na wylocie z aparatu | Lufteustrittstemperatur |       

Tw1 – inlet water temp. | temperatura wody na zasilaniu wymiennika | Wassertemperatur im Vorlauf |       

Tw2 – outlet water temp. | temperatura wody na powrocie z авЦТОЧЧТФК е АКЬЬОrЭОЦpОrКЭur ТЦ RüМФХКuП е       

Qw – аКЭОr ПХoа rКЭО е ЬЭruЦТО  prгОpłваu аoНв РrгОаМгОУ е HОТгаКЬЬОrЬЭroЦ е      

Δpа– prОЬЬurО Нrop oП аКЭОr е ЬpКНОФ МТśЧТОЧТК аoНв а авЦТОЧЧТФu е аКЬЬОrЬОТЭТРОr DruМФКЛПКХХ е      
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3. HEAT CAPACITY SHEET 3. TABELE MOCY GRZEWCZYCH 

3. HEIZLEISTUNGSTABELLEN 3.   Щ  

          LEO FB 30 

Tp1 PT Qw ∆pа Tp2 PT Qw ∆pа Tp2 PT Qw ∆pа Tp2 PT Qw ∆pа Tp2 PT Qw ∆pа Tp2 

°C kW l/h kPa °C kW l/h kPa °C kW l/h kPa °C kW l/h kPa °C kW l/h kPa °C 

 Tаń/Tа2 = 9Ń/7Ń°C Tаń/Tа2 = 8Ń/6Ń°C Tаń/Tа2 = 7Ń/5Ń°C Tаń/Tа2 = 6Ń/4Ń°C Tаń/Tа2 = 5Ń/4Ń°C 

 
1/40% (V = 400 m

3
/h) 

0 8,7 385 1,8 64,5 7,5 329 1,4 55,5 6,2 273 1,1 46,0 4,9 215 0,7 36,5 4,8 418 2,4 35,5 

5 8,2 360 1,6 65,0 7,0 304 1,3 56,0 5,7 248 0,9 47,0 4,3 189 0,6 37,0 4,2 368 1,9 36,5 

10 7,6 336 1,4 66,0 6,4 280 1,1 57,0 5,1 223 0,8 47,5 3,7 162 0,4 37,5 3,7 319 1,5 37,0 

15 7,0 311 1,2 66,5 5,8 255 0,9 57,5 4,5 197 0,6 48,0 3,0 132 0,3 37,0 3,1 268 1,1 37,5 

20 6,5 287 1,1 67,0 5,2 230 0,8 58,0 3,9 171 0,5 48,5 2,3 102 0,2 37,0 2,5 216 0,8 38,0 

 2/60% (V = 900 m
3
/h) 

0 16,3 720 5,6 53,5 14,0 614 4,4 46,0 11,6 509 3,2 38,5 9,2 403 2,2 30,5 9,0 782 7,4 29,5 

5 15,3 674 5,0 55,0 12,9 568 3,8 47,5 10,6 463 2,7 40,0 8,2 355 1,8 32,0 7,9 689 5,9 31,0 

10 14,2 627 4,4 56,5 11,9 522 3,3 49,0 9,5 416 2,3 41,0 7,0 307 1,4 33,0 6,8 596 4,6 32,5 

15 13,2 582 3,8 58,0 10,8 475 2,8 50,0 8,4 369 1,8 43,0 5,9 258 1,0 34,5 5,8 502 3,4 34,0 

20 12,1 536 3,3 59,0 9,8 429 2,3 51,5 7,3 321 1,4 43,5 4,7 207 0,7 35,5 4,7 406 2,3 35,0 

 3/100% (V = 1900 m
3
/h) 

0 27,3 1202 14,3 42,5 23,3 1025 11,0 36,5 19,4 848 8,1 30,5 15,4 671 5,5 24,0 15,0 1308 18,7 23,5 

5 25,5 1125 12,7 44,5 21,6 947 9,6 38,5 17,6 770 6,8 32,5 13,6 592 4,4 26,0 13,2 1152 14,8 25,5 

10 23,7 1047 11,1 46,5 19,8 869 8,2 40,5 15,8 691 5,6 34,5 11,8 512 3,4 28,0 11,4 995 11,4 27,5 

15 22,0 970 9,7 49,0 18,0 791 6,9 42,5 14,0 613 4,5 36,5 9,9 431 2,5 30,5 9,6 836 8,4 30,0 

20 20,2 892 8,3 51,0 16,2 713 5,7 45,0 12,2 533 3,5 38,5 8,0 349 1,7 32,5 7,8 677 5,7 32,0 

 

         LEO FB 25 

Tp1 PT Qw ∆pа Tp2 PT Qw ∆pа Tp2 PT Qw ∆pа Tp2 PT Qw ∆pа Tp2 PT Qw ∆pа Tp2 

°C kW l/h kPa °C kW l/h kPa °C kW l/h kPa °C kW l/h kPa °C kW l/h kPa °C 

 Tаń/Tа2 = 9Ń/7Ń°C Tаń/Tа2 = 8Ń/6Ń°C Tаń/Tа2 = 7Ń/5Ń°C Tаń/Tа2 = 6Ń/4Ń°C Tаń/Tа2 = 5Ń/4Ń°C 

 
1/70% (V = 2250 m

3
/h) 

0 18,5 817 6,0 25,5 15,8 693 4,5 20,5 13,0 568 3,3  17,0 10,1 442 2,2 13,5 10,2 885 7,7 13,5 

5 17,3 764 5,3 27,5 14,6 640 3,9 24,0 11,8 514 2,7 20,5 8,9 387 1,7 16,5 8,9 777 6,1 16,5 

10 16,1 711 4,6 31,0 13,3 586 3,3 27,5 10,5 460 2,3 24,0 7,6 331 1,3 20,0 7,7 668 4,6 20,0 

15 14,9 657 4,0 34,5 12,1 532 2,8 30,5 9,3 405 1,8 27,0 6,3 273 0,9 23,0 6,4 557 3,4 23,5 

20 13,7 604 3,4 37,5 10,9 477 2,3 34,0 8,0 349 1,4 30,5 4,9 211 0,6 26,0 5,1 445 2,3 26,5 

 2/85% (V = 3400 m
3
/h) 

0 23,3 1028 9,0 20,5 19,8 871 6,9 17,5 16,3 714 5,0 14,0 12,8 556 3,3 11,0 12,8 1114 11,7 11,0 

5 21,8 961 8,0 24,0 18,3 803 5,9 21,0 14,8 646 4,1 18,0 11,2 487 2,6 14,5 11,2 978 9,2 15,0 

10 20,2 893 7,0 27,5 16,7 736 5,1 24,5 13,2 578 3,4 21,5 9,5 417 2,0 18,5 9,7 840 7,0 18,5 

15 18,7 826 6,0 31,0 15,2 667 4,2 28,0 11,6 509 2,7 25,0 7,9 345 1,4 22,0 8,0 701 5,1 22,0 

20 17,2 758 5,2 34,5 13,6 599 3,5 31,5 10,0 439 2,1 28,5 6,2 271 0,9 25,0 6,4 560 3,4 25,5 

 3/100% (V = 4400 m
3
/h) 

0 26,7 1179 11,6 18,0 22,7 999 8,8 15,5 18,7 819 6,3 12,5 14,6 637 4,2 10,0 14,7 1279 15,0 10,0 

5 25,0 1101 10,2 22,0 21,0 921 7,6 19,0 16,9 741 5,3 16,5 12,8 558 3,3 13,5 12,9 1122 11,8 13,5 

10 23,2 1024 8,9 25,0 19,2 843 6,5 23,0 15,1 662 4,3 20,0 11,0 478 2,5 17,5 11,1 963 9,0 17,5 

15 21,4 946 7,7 29,5 17,4 765 5,4 26,5 13,3 583 3,4 24,0 9,1 396 1,8 21,0 9,2 804 6,5 21,0 

20 19,7 868 6,6 33,0 15,6 686 4,5 30,5 11,5 502 2,6 27,5 7,2 312 1,2 24,5 7,4 642 4,3 25,0 

 

1,2,3 /% - РОКr е ЛТОР е РКЧР е  (V – КТrПХoа е prгОpłва poаТОЭrгК е LuПЭНurМСПХuЬЬ е  ) 

PT – heat capacity | moc grzewcza | Heizleistung |   

Tp1 – inlet air temp. | temperatura powietrza na wlocie do aparatu | Lufteintrittstemperatur |        

Tp2 – outlet air temp. | temperatura powietrza na wylocie z aparatu | Lufteustrittstemperatur |       

Tw1 – inlet water temp. | temperatura wody na zasilaniu wymiennika | Wassertemperatur im Vorlauf |       

Tw2 – outlet water temp. | temperatura wody na powrocie z авЦТОЧЧТФК е АКЬЬОrЭОЦpОrКЭur ТЦ RüМФХКuП е       

Qw – аКЭОr ПХoа rКЭО е ЬЭruЦТО  prгОpłваu аoНв РrгОаМгОУ е HОТгаКЬЬОrЬЭroЦ е      

Δpа– prОЬЬurО Нrop oП аКЭОr е ЬpКНОФ МТśЧТОЧТК аoНв а авЦТОЧЧТФu е аКЬЬОrЬОТЭТРОr DruМФКЛПКХХ е      
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3. HEAT CAPACITY SHEET 3. TABELE MOCY GRZEWCZYCH 

3. HEIZLEISTUNGSTABELLEN 3.   Щ  

         LEO FB 45 

Tp1 PT Qw ∆pа Tp2 PT Qw ∆pа Tp2 PT Qw ∆pа Tp2 PT Qw ∆pа Tp2 PT Qw ∆pа Tp2 

°C kW l/h kPa °C kW l/h kPa °C kW l/h kPa °C kW l/h kPa °C kW l/h kPa °C 

 Tаń/Tа2 = 9Ń/7Ń°C Tаń/Tа2 = 8Ń/6Ń°C Tаń/Tа2 = 7Ń/5Ń°C Tаń/Tа2 = 6Ń/4Ń°C Tаń/Tа2 = 5Ń/4Ń°C 

 
1/70% (V = 1700 m

3
/h) 

0 25,9 1141 5,6 45,0 22,2 974 4,3 38,5 18,5 807 3,2  32,0 14,7 639 2,2 25,5 14,3 1241 7,3 25,0 

5 24,2 1068 4,9 47,0 20,5 901 3,8 40,5 16,8 734 2,7 34,0 13,0 564 1,8 27,5 12,6 1092 5,8 26,5 

10 22,5 995 4,3 49,0 18,8 828 3,2 42,5 15,1 660 2,2 36,0 11,2 484 1,4 29,5 10,9 946 4,5 29,0 

15 21,0 923 3,8 51,0 17,2 754 2,7 44,5 13,4 585 1,8 38,0 9,4 411 1,0 31,0 9,2 797 3,3 30,5 

20 19,3 850 3,3 53,0 15,5 681 2,3 46,5 11,7 510 1,4 40,0 7,6 330 0,7 33,0 7,4 645 2,3 32,5 

 2/85% (V = 2800 m
3
/h) 

0 35,7 1571 10,0 38,0 30,6 1345 7,7 32,5 25,5 1114 5,7 27,0 20,2 882 3,9 21,5 19,7 1716 13,1 21,0 

5 33,4 1471 8,8 40,0 28,3 1244 6,7 35,0 23,0 1012 4,8 29,5 17,9 779 3,1 24,0 17,4 1512 10,4 23,5 

10 31,1 1374 7,7 42,5 26,0 1142 5,7 37,0 20,8 910 3,9 32,0 15,5 675 2,4 26,5 15,0 1307 8,0 26,0 

15 28,9 1273 6,7 45,0 23,7 1040 4,8 40,0 18,5 807 3,2 34,5 13,0 569 1,8 28,5 12,6 1100 5,9 28,0 

20 26,5 1172 5,8 47,5 21,3 938 4,0 42,0 16,0 703 2,5 36,5 10,6 461 1,2 31,0 10,2 891 4,0 30,5 

 3/100% (V = 4100 m
3
/h) 

0 45,0 1986 15,2 32,5 38,5 1693 11,7 27,5 32,0 1402 8,6 23,0 25,5 1110 5,9 18,5 24,9 2163 19,8 18,0 

5 42,1 1958 13,4 35,5 35,6 1565 10,2 30,5 29,1 1273 7,2 26,0 22,5 980 4,7 21,0 21,9 1905 15,8 21,0 

10 39,2 1730 11,8 38,0 32,7 1437 8,7 33,5 26,1 1144 6,0 29,0 19,5 849 3,6 24,0 18,9 1646 12,1 23,5 

15 36,3 1603 10,3 41,0 29,8 1308 7,3 36,0 23,2 1014 4,8 31,5 16,5 717 2,7 27,0 15,9 1385 8,9 26,5 

20 33,4 1475 8,8 43,5 26,8 1179 6,1 39,0 20,2 883 3,7 34,0 13,3 581 1,9 29,5 12,9 1122 6,1 29,0 

 

         LEO FB 65 

Tp1 PT Qw ∆pа Tp2 PT Qw ∆pа Tp2 PT Qw ∆pа Tp2 PT Qw ∆pа Tp2 PT Qw ∆pа Tp2 

°C kW l/h kPa °C kW l/h kPa °C kW l/h kPa °C kW l/h kPa °C kW l/h kPa °C 

 Tаń/Tа2 = 9Ń/7Ń°C Tаń/Tа2 = 8Ń/6Ń°C Tаń/Tа2 = 7Ń/5Ń°C Tаń/Tа2 = 6Ń/4Ń°C Tаń/Tа2 = 5Ń/4Ń°C 

 
1/70% (V = 1400 m

3
/h) 

0 31,4 1384 5,6 66,5 27,1 1192 4,4 57,5 22,9 1001 3,4 48,5 18,5 806 2,4 39,0 17,3 1502 7,3 36,5 

5 29,4 1300 5,0 67,0 25,2 1108 3,9 58,0 20,9 915 2,8 49,0 16,5 719 1,9 39,5 15,3 1332 5,9 37,5 

10 27,5 1215 4,4 69,0 23,3 1023 3,4 59,0 19,0 829 2,4 50,0 14,4 630 1,5 40,0 13,4 1161 4,6 38,0 

15 25,6 1132 3,9 68,5 21,3 938 2,9 59,5 17,0 742 2,0 50,5 12,4 538 1,2 41,0 11,4 989 3,5 39,0 

20 23,8 1048 3,4 69,0 19,4 853 2,4 60,0 14,9 654 1,6 51,0 10,2 443 0,8 41,5 9,4 814 2,5 39,5 

 2/85% (V = 2400 m
3
/h) 

0 46,9 2071 11,6 58,0 40,5 1780 9,1 50,0 34,0 1489 6,8 42,0 27,5 1197 4,8 34,0 25,9 2249 15,1 32,0 

5 44,0 1943 10,3 59,0 37,5 1651 7,9 51,0 31,0 1360 5,8 43,0 24,4 1065 3,9 35,0 22,9 1992 12,1 33,0 

10 41,1 1815 9,1 60,5 34,5 1523 6,8 52,5 28,1 1230 4,8 44,5 21,4 932 3,1 36,0 19,9 1773 9,5 34,5 

15 38,2 1688 8,0 61,5 31,7 1394 5,8 53,5 25,1 1099 3,9 45,5 18,3 797 2,3 37,5 16,9 1472 7,1 35,5 

20 35,4 1561 6,9 62,5 28,8 1265 4,9 55,0 22,1 966 3,1 46,5 15,1 657 1,7 38,0 13,9 1208 5,0 37,0 

 3/100% (V = 3900 m
3
/h) 

0 65,5 2892 21,3 50,0 56,5 2481 16,6 43,0 47,3 2071 12,3 36,0 38,1 1659 8,6 29,0 36,1 3144 27,7 27,5 

5 61,4 2712 18,9 51,5 52,3 2300 14,4 44,5 43,2 1889 10,4 37,5 33,8 1475 6,9 30,5 32,0 2781 22,1 29,0 

10 57,4 2531 16,7 53,0 48,2 2128 12,4 46,5 39,0 1705 8,7 40,0 29,6 1289 5,5 32,3 27,8 2416 17,2 31,0 

15 53,3 2351 14,6 55,0 44,1 1936 10,6 48,0 34,8 1521 7,1 41,0 25,2 1100 4,1 34,0 23,5 2048 12,8 32,5 

20 49,2 2170 12,6 56,5 39,9 1754 8,8 50,0 30,5 1335 5,6 42,5 20,8 906 2,9 35,5 19,3 1676 8,9 34,5 

 

1,2,3 /% - РОКr е ЛТОР е РКЧР е  (V – КТrПХoа е prгОpłва poаТОЭrгК е LuПЭНurМСПХuЬЬ е  ) 

PT – heat capacity | moc grzewcza | Heizleistung |   

Tp1 – inlet air temp. | temperatura powietrza na wlocie do aparatu | Lufteintrittstemperatur |        

Tp2 – outlet air temp. | temperatura powietrza na wylocie z aparatu | Lufteustrittstemperatur |       

Tw1 – inlet water temp. | temperatura wody na zasilaniu wymiennika | Wassertemperatur im Vorlauf |       

Tw2 – outlet water temp. | temperatura wody na powrocie z авЦТОЧЧТФК е АКЬЬОrЭОЦpОrКЭur ТЦ RüМФХКuП е       

Qw – аКЭОr ПХoа rКЭО е ЬЭruЦТО  prгОpłваu аoНв РrгОаМгОУ е HОТгаКЬЬОrЬЭroЦ е      

Δpа– pressure drop of аКЭОr е ЬpКНОФ МТśЧТОЧТК аoНв а авЦТОЧЧТФu е аКЬЬОrЬОТЭТРОr DruМФКЛПКХХ е      
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3. HEAT CAPACITY SHEET 3. TABELE MOCY GRZEWCZYCH 

3. HEIZLEISTUNGSTABELLEN 3.   Щ  

       LEO FB 95 

Tp1 PT Qw ∆pа Tp2 PT Qw ∆pа Tp2 PT Qw ∆pа Tp2 PT Qw ∆pа Tp2 PT Qw ∆pа Tp2 

°C kW l/h kPa °C kW l/h kPa °C kW l/h kPa °C kW l/h kPa °C kW l/h kPa °C 

 Tаń/Tа2 = 9Ń/7Ń°C Tаń/Tа2 = 8Ń/6Ń°C Tаń/Tа2 = 7Ń/5Ń°C Tаń/Tа2 = 6Ń/4Ń°C Tаń/Tа2 = 5Ń/4Ń°C 

 
1/70% (V = 3850 m

3
/h) 

0 61,7 2725 16,3 47,5 53,2 2337 12,7 41,0 44,6 1951 9,4 34,5 35,9 1565 6,6 27,5 34,2 2977 21,4 26,5 

5 57,9 2554 14,5 49,5 49,3 2165 11,0 43,0 40,6 1778 8,0 36,0 32,0 1392 5,3 29,5 30,3 2632 17,1 28,0 

10 54,0 2383 12,8 51,0 45,4 1993 9,5 44,5 36,7 1605 6,6 38,0 27,9 1216 4,2 31,5 26,3 2286 13,3 30,0 

15 50,1 2212 11,1 53,0 41,5 1821 8,1 46,5 32,7 3850 5,4 40,0 23,8 1039 3,2 33,0 22,3 1938 9,8 32,0 

20 46,3 2042 9,6 55,0 37,5 1649 6,7 48,5 28,7 1256 4,3 41,5 19,7 858 2,2 858 18,3 1586 6,9 34,0 

 2/85% (V = 5800 m
3
/h) 

0 81,0 3573 26,7 41,5 69,7 3062 20,7 35,5 58,4 2555 15,4 30,0 47,0 2048 10,7 24,0 44,9 3905 35,0 23,0 

5 76,0 3348 23,7 43,5 64,6 2837 18,0 38,0 53,2 2328 13,0 32,0 41,8 1820 8,6 26,5 39,7 3452 28,0 25,0 

10 70,8 3123 20,9 46,0 59,5 2611 15,5 40,0 48,0 2101 10,8 34,5 36,5 1591 6,8 28,5 34,4 2996 21,6 27,5 

15 65,6 2898 18,2 48,0 54,3 2384 13,1 43,5 42,8 1872 8,8 36,5 31,2 1358 5,1 30,5 29,2 2583 16,0 30,0 

20 60,6 2674 15,7 50,5 49,1 2157 11,0 44,5 37,5 1642 6,9 38,5 25,7 1122 3,6 33,0 23,9 2076 11,1 32,0 

 3/100% (V = 8500 m
3
/h) 

0 100,9 4449 41,0 36,0 88,3 3881 32,0 31,0 74,0 3236 23,6 26,0 59,5 2593 16,3 20,5 56,9 4954 54,0 20,0 

5 96,2 4244 36,7 38,5 81,8 3594 27,8 33,5 67,4 2948 19,9 28,5 52,8 2303 13,2 23,5 50,3 4378 43,1 22,5 

10 89,6 3955 32,2 41,0 75,2 3304 24,0 36,0 60,7 2657 16,5 31,0 46,1 2010 10,3 26,0 43,6 3795 33,2 25,0 

15 83,0 3663 28,0 43,5 68,5 3011 20,1 38,5 54,0 2363 13,3 33,5 39,3 1712 7,7 28,5 36,9 3207 24,5 27,5 

20 76,3 3369 24,0 46,5 61,8 2716 16,7 41,5 47,2 2066 10,5 36,5 32,4 1410 5,5 31,0 30,0 2614 16,9 30,5 

 

1,2,3 /%- РОКr е ЛТОР е РКЧР е  (V – КТrПХoа е prгОpłва poаТОЭrгК е LuПЭНurМСПХuЬЬ е  ) 

PT – heat capacity | moc grzewcza | Heizleistung |   

Tp1 – inlet air temp. | temperatura powietrza na wlocie do aparatu | Lufteintrittstemperatur |        

Tp2 – outlet air temp. | temperatura powietrza na wylocie z aparatu | Lufteustrittstemperatur |       

Tw1 – inlet water temp. | temperatura wody na zasilaniu wymiennika | Wassertemperatur im Vorlauf |       

Tw2 – outlet water temp. | temperatura wody na powrocie z авЦТОЧЧТФК е АКЬЬОrЭОЦpОrКЭur ТЦ RüМФХКuП е       

Qw – аКЭОr ПХoа rКЭО е ЬЭruЦТО  prгОpłваu аoНв РrгОаМгОУ е HОТгаКЬЬОrЬЭroЦ е      

Δpа– prОЬЬurО Нrop oП аКЭОr е ЬpКНОФ МТśЧТОЧТК аoНв а авЦТОЧЧТФu е аКЬЬОrЬОТЭТРОr DruМФКЛПКХХ е      

 

 

4. RANGE  4. ZASIĘG 4. LUFTREICHWEITE 4.  

 

1,2,3 - РОКr е ЛТОР е РКЧР е  (V – КТrПХoа е prгОpłва poаТОЭrгК е LuПЭНurМСПХuЬЬ е  ) 
L- horizontal range of isothermal stream (velocity boundary is equal to 0,5 m/s) | zКЬТęР poгТoЦв ЬЭruЦТОЧТК ТгoЭОrЦТМгЧОРo, prгв pręНФośМТ РrКЧТМгЧОУ Ń,5Ц/Ь е IЬoЭСОrЦТЬМСО 
Reichweite des Luftstrahles bei Grenzgeschwidigkeit 0,5m/s |    ,    0,5 /   
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 5. INSTALLATION 5.ХMONTAŻ 

1. 

 
 

 
1. Fan heaters can be mounted to 
vertical or horizontal partitions in any 
position. During the montage, the 
minimal distances from the walls and 
ceiling have to be kept. 
 
2. U-profiles should be mounted in 
corners as drawing shows. Is not 
allowed to screw profiles in other 
places.  
 
 

 1. NКРrгОаЧТМО ЦoРą Лвć 
ЦoЧЭoаКЧО Нo prгОРrяН pТoЧoавМС 
i poziomych w dowolnej pozycji. 
PoНМгКЬ ЦoЧЭК u ЧКХО в гКМСoаКć 
zalecane oНХОРłośМТ oН prгОРrяН. 

2. UМСавЭв Нo ЦoЧЭК u 
podstropowego ЧКХО в гКЦoЧЭoаКć 
а ЧКro ЧТФКМС ЧКРrгОаЧТМв 
аЬФКгКЧвМС ЧК гНУęМТu. Nie 
НoгаoХoЧв УОЬЭ ЦoЧЭК  а ТЧЧвМС 
miejscach. 

 

5. MONTAGE 5.  

 FB 10 | 20 | 30 FB 25 | 45 | 65 FB 95 

A max 3,0 2,5-8,0 2,5-10,0 

B 2,5-5,0 2,5-10,0 2,5-12,0 

C min. 0,3 min. 0,3 min. 0,3 

D min. 0,5 min. 0,5 min. 0,5 

2.  

 
 

 FB 10 | 20 | 30 FB 25 | 45 | 65 FB 95 

A 415 515 1055 

B 415 515 515 
 

 
1. Die Warmwasser-HОТгХüПЭОrЧ 
ФöЧЧОЧ ЛОХТОЛТР ЯОrЭТФКХ Лга. 
horizontal montiert werden. Bei der 
Montage sind die empfohlene 
AЛЬЭтЧНО гu ЛОКМСЭОЧ. 
 
2. DОМФОЧЦoЧЭКРОproПТХО ЦüЬЬОЧ КЧ 
den Ecken des Lufterhitzers 
angebracht werden wie im Bild 
angezeigt wird. Eine Installation an 
anderen Stellen ist nicht erlaubt. 
 

1.   
   

  . 
    

  
  . 

2.    
   

    
,   

.  
   . 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 

5.1. INSTALLATION –  
FB BRACKET 

5.1. MONTAŻ – KONSOLA FB 

 The FB bracket makes it possible to: 
 Mount the device on the wall in 

vertical position or inclined at 45
o
 

or 60
o
, 

 Mount the device under the 
ceiling in horizontal position or 
inclined at 45

o
 or 60

o
. 

 It is possible to rotate it along the 
points of the bracket connection 
with the unit.  

The FB bracket is not standard 
equipment of the heater. It is ordered 
separately and delivered together 
with elements necessary for its 
installation.  

Expansion bolts are not included in 
the set. Type of the Bolts should be 
chosen appropriately to the type of 
the wall. 

 

Konsola ŻB uЦo ХТаТК: 
 MoЧЭК  ЧКРrгОаЧТМв ЧК śМТКЧТО 

w pozycji pionowej, poН ФąЭОЦ 
45

o
 lub pod katem 60

o
, 

 MoЧЭК  ЧКРrгОаЧТМв poН Ьufitem 
w pozycji poziomej, pod ФąЭОЦ 
45

o
 ХuЛ poН ФąЭОЦ 6Ńo

. 
 OЛrяЭ urгąНгОЧТК аoФяł ЦТОУЬМ 

łąМгОЧТК ФoЧЬoХТ г urгąНгОЧТОЦ.  

Konsola FB nie jest standardowym 
авpoЬК ОЧТОЦ urгąНгОЧТК. JОЬЭ 
dostarczana opcjonalnie wraz z 
elementami potrzebnymi do jej 
ЦoЧЭК u. 
 
KołФТ roгporoаО ЧТО Ьą НołąМгКЧО 
w гОЬЭКаТО. NКХО в НoЛrКć 
oНpoаТОНЧТ roНгКУ ФołФяа Нo НКЧОРo 
typu przegrody. 
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5.1. MONTAGE - 

MONTAGEKONSOLE FB 

5.1.  -  

Х ХFB  

 
 

 

 

 MoЧЭКРОЦöРХТМСФОТЭОЧ: 
 An einer Wand vertikal, Winkel 

von 45
o
 oder 60

o
, 

 Unter einer Decke waagerecht, 
unter einem Winkel von  45

o
  

oder 60
o
. 

 SТО ОrЦöРХТМСЭ НКЬ DrОСОЧ НОЬ 
żОrтЭОЬ ТЦ BОгuР КuП НТО 
Befestigungselemene zwischen 
НОЦ żОrтЭ uЧН НОr ŻB 
Montagekonsole.  

Die Montagekonsole FB РОСörЭ ЧТМСЭ 
zum Lieferumfang des Apparates. 
Die Montagekonsole FB wird als 
Option mit den Montageteilen 
angeliefert. 
 
DТО DüЛОХЧ РОСörОЧ ЧТМСЭ гuЦ 
Lieferumfang. Es sollen richtigen 
DüЛОХЧ гu НОr TrОЧЧаКЧН 
КuЬРОатСХЭ аОrНОЧ. 

   : 
     

,   45 o
  

 6Ńo
, 

    
  

   45o
  6Ńo

 

  FB   
  
   .  

  ŻB   
    

.   ŻB 
   

 ,   
 . 

 
     

 .   
   

   . 

 

 

5.2. ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS 5.2. ETAPY POSTĘPOWANIA 

5.2. MONTAGEVERLAUF 5.2. Х  

 ① - M8 screws are in set with FB bracket е śruЛв M8 НołąМгoЧО а гОЬЭКаТО г ФoЧЬoХą  | M8-Schrauben sind im Bausatz mit der Konsole enthalten |  

   8      

 

6. CONNECTION 6. PODŁĄCZENIE 

6. STEUERUNG 6.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

V 

 
Connection diagram of „V” heater fan |  
SМСОЦКЭ poНłąМгОЧТoав аОЧЭвХКЭorК ЧКРrгОаЧТМв Эвpu „V” 
| AЧЬМСХuЬЬЬМСОЦК НОЬ  „V” VОЧЭТХКЭorЬ  |  

     
 „V” 

 
 3. gear - connect L-Hi | 3. bieg - poНłąМгОЧТО L-Hi |  

der 3. Gang – Anschluss L-Hi | 3.  - 
 L-Hi 

 2. gear - connect L-Med | 2. bieg - poНłąМгОЧТО L-Med | 
der 2. Gang – Anschluss L-Med | 2.  - 

 L-Med 
 1. gear - connect L-Low | 1. bieg - poНłąМгОЧТО L-Low | 

der 1. Gang – Anschluss L-Low | 1.  - 
 L-Lo  
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M 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Connection diagram of „M” СОКЭОr|  
SМСОЦКЭ poНłąМгОЧТoав nagrzewnicy typu „M” |  
AЧЬМСХuЬЬЬМСОЦК НОЬ  „M” е  

    
 „M” 

 
 

6.1. CONTROL EQUIPMENT 6.1. ELEMENTY AUTOMATYKI 

6.1. ZUBEHÖR 6.1. Х Х Х  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

V 
 
 

 
 
 

TS 

 

3-step regulator with room 
thermostat  

• Temperature adjustment 
rКЧРО: +ńŃ … +3ŃoC 

• Operation temperature range: 
Ń … +4ŃoC 

• Protection degree: IP30 

• Load carrying capacity of the 
contact: 5A 

•  MКб. cross section of the 
cable: 1,5mm2 

3- stopniowy regulator 
oЛroЭяа г ЭОrmoЬЭКЭОm  
• Zakres nastawy 
ЭОЦpОrКЭurв:+ńŃ … +3ŃoC 

• Zakres temperatury pracy: 

Ń … +4ŃoC 

• SЭopТО  oМСroЧв: IP30 

• OЛМТą КХЧość ЬЭвФяа: 5A 

• MКб. prгОФrяУ prгОаoНu: 
1,5mm2 

3-Stufen- Drehzahlregler mit 
Thermostat 

• Einstellungsbereich der 
TОЦpОrКЭur: +ńŃ … +3ŃoC 

• Bereich der 
Betriebstemperatur: 
Ń … +4ŃoC 

• Schutzklasse: IP30 

• Belastbarkeit des Kontaktes: 
5A 

• Max. Durchschnitt des 
Kabels: 1,5mm2 

3 –  
  

   

•   
: +ńŃ … +3ŃoC 

•   
: Ń … +4ŃoC 

•  : IP30 

• .    
: 5   

• .   – 
1,5 2 

 

 
 

 
HMI 

 

Programmable controller 

• TОЦpОrКЭurО КНУuЬЭЦОЧЭ 
rКЧРО: +5 … +4ŃoC 

• Operation temperature range: 
Ń … +5ŃoC 

• Protection degree: IP20 

• LoКН МКrrвТЧР МКpКМТЭв oП ЭСО 
contact: 1,4A 

•  MКб. cross section of the 
cable: 1,5mm2 

Sterownik programowalny 

• ГКФrОЬ ЧКЬЭКав 
ЭОЦpОrКЭurв:+5 … +4ŃoC 

• Zakres temperatury  
pracy: Ń … +5ŃoC 

• SЭopТО  ochrony: IP20 

• OЛМТą КХЧość ЬЭвФяа: ń,4A 

• MКб. prгОФrяУ prгОаoНu: 
1,5mm2 

Regelung mit der 
Programmierung  

• źТЧЬЭОХХuЧРЬЛОrОТМС НОr 
TОЦpОrКЭur: +5 … +4ŃoC 

• Bereich der 
Betriebstemperatur:Ń…+5ŃoC 

• Schutzklasse: IP20 

• Belastbarkeit des Kontaktes: 
1,4A 

• Max. Durchschnitt des 
Kabels: 1,5mm2 

  

•   
: +5 … +4ŃoC 

•   
: Ń … +5ŃoC 

•  : IP20 

• .    
: 1,4A 

• .   – 
1,5 2 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

M 
 

 
 
 

T-box 

 

Inteligent controller 

• TОЦpОrКЭurО КНУuЬЭЦОЧЭ 
rКЧРО: +5 … +35oC 

• Operation temperature range: 
-ńŃ … +60oC 

• Protection degree: IP20 

•  MКб. cross section of the 
cable: 2,5mm2 

Inteligentny sterownik  

• ГКkres nastawy 
ЭОЦpОrКЭurв:+5 … +35oC 

• Zakres temperatury  
pracy: -ńŃ … +60oC 

• SЭopТО  oМСroЧв: IP20 

• MКб. prгОФrяУ prгОаoНu: 
2,5mm2 

Regelung mit der  

• źТЧЬЭОХХuЧРЬЛОrОТМС НОr 
TОЦpОrКЭur: +5 … +35oC 

• Bereich der 
Betriebstemperatur: 
-1Ń…+60oC 

• Schutzklasse: IP20 

• Max. Durchschnitt des 
Kabels: 2,5mm2 

 

•   
: +5 … +35oC 

•   
: -1Ń … +60oC 

•  : IP20 

• .   – 
2,5 2 

 
 

DRV M 

 

MoНЮł ЬЭОrЮУąМв 
nagrzewnicy LEO typ M  
(w zestawie) 

• Operation temperature range: 
-1Ń … +60oC 

• Protection degree: IP54 

•  MКб. cross section of the 
cable: 2,5mm2 

MoНЮł ЬЭОrЮУąМв 
nagrzewnicy LEO typ M  
(w zestawie) 

• ГКФrОЬ ЭОЦpОrКЭurв  
pracy: -ńŃ … +6ŃoC 

• SЭopТО  oМСroЧв: IP54 

• MКб. prгОФrяУ prгОаoНu: 
2,5mm2 

MoНЮł ЬЭОrЮУąМв 
nagrzewnicy LEO typ M  
(w zestawie) 

• Bereich der 
Betriebstemperatur:-
1Ń…+60oC 

• Schutzklasse: IP54 

• Max. Durchschnitt des 
Kabels: 2,5mm2 

  
 LEO 

 M  
(  ) 

•   
: -1Ń … +60oC 

•  : IP54 

• .   – 
2,5 2 
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6.2. CONNECTION DIAGRAMS 6.2.ХSCHEMATYХPODŁĄCZEŃ 

6.2. ANSCHLUSSSCHEMA 6.2.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
V 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
Angielski|  
 
ГК poЦoМą НoНКЭФoавМС roгНгТОХКМгв RБ Цo ХТаО УОЬЭ poНłąМгОЧТО Нo 36 
urгąНгО  LźO ńŃ/3Ń/3Ń V ХuЛ ń2 urгąНгО  LźO 25/45/65/95 Vе 
 
Niemiecki| 
 

     RX,  
  36  LEO 10/20/30 V  ń2  LEO 

25/45/65/95 V 

 

 

A – Supply of the heating medium to the heater 
AB – Supply of the heating medium 
B – The exit of the heat medium to the return line of the heater 
 
A – Vorlauf des Heizmediums zum Lufterhitzer 
AB – Vorlauf des Heizmediums 
B – RüМФХКuП НОЬ HОТгЦОНТuЦЬ 
 
A – doprowadzenie czynnika grzewczego do nagrzewnicy 
AB – doprowadzenie czynnika grzewczego 
B – авУśМТО МгвЧЧТФК РrгОаМгОРo ЧК rurę poаroЭЧą ЧКРrгОаЧТМв 
 

 -     
 -   

 -       
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6.2. CONNECTION DIAGRAMS 6.2.ХSCHEMATYХPODŁĄCZEŃ 

6.2. ANSCHLUSSSCHEMA 6.2.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
M 
 

 
 
Angielski| 

Prгв poНłąМгКЧТu ЦoНułяа DRV Нo ЬЭОroаЧТФК T-box lub systemu BMS konieczne jest binarne 

uЬЭКаТОЧТО КНrОЬu ЧК prгОłąМгЧТФu DIP-switch SW1. KК Нв ЦoНuł ЬЭОruУąМв DRV poНłąМгoЧв Нo 
SвЬЭОЦu ŻLOАAIR ЦuЬТ ЦТОć ЧКНКЧв ТЧНваТНuКХЧв КНrОЬ. А МОХu uЬЭКаТОЧТК КНrОЬu ЧКХО в 
przy wyłąМгoЧвЦ ЧКpТęМТu uЬЭКаТć КНrОЬ urгąНгОЧТК (гРoНЧТО г ЭКЛОХą), К ЧКЬЭępЧТО аłąМгвć 
zasilanie.  

Niemiecki| 

    DRV   T-box   BMS, 

      DIP-switch SW1  
  .        

   ,    .  
 

 

 

  
Angielski| 
Mo ХТаО УОЬЭ łąМгОЧТО Нo 3ń ЦoНułяа DRV. UЦo ХТаТК Эo oЛЬłuРę Нo 3ń urгąНгО ,   
ФoЦpКЭвЛТХЧвМС г SвЬЭОЦОЦ ŻLOАAIR, гК poЦoМą УОНЧОРo ЬЭОroаЧТФК T-box. 
Niemiecki| 

   3ń  DRV,     3ń 
    FLOWAIR     T-

box.  

 Angielski | 
MoНuł ЬЭОruУąМв DRV uЦo ХТаТК poНłąМгОЧТК uФłКНu Нo ЬвЬЭОЦu гКrгąНгКЧТК ЛuНвЧФТОЦ BMS 
(Building Management System) | 
Niemiecki| 

  DRV        
BMS (Building Management System)  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Angielski| 
UWAGA: PoНłąМгОЧТО ЧКХО в авФoЧКć prгОаoНОЦ 3- вłoавЦ (гКХОМКЧК ЬФręЭФК UTP) Нo 
гłąМгОФ DRV IN 
Niemiecki| 

:      (  
 UTP)   DRV IN 
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7. START-UP AND OPERATION 7. URUCHOMIENIE I EKSPLOATACJA 

Guidelines for System Connection 

 The connection should be executed in a way which does not 
induce stresses. It is recommended to use  flex 
pipes to connect the stubs. 

 It is recommended to install vent valves at the highest point 
of the system. 

 The system should be executed so that, in the case of  
a failure, it is possible to disassemble the device. For this 
purpose it is best to use shut-off valves just by the device. 

 The system with the heating medium must be protected 
against an increase of the heating medium pressure above 
the permissible value (1,6 MPa). 

 While screwing exchanger to pipeline - connecting stubs has 
to be hold by wrench. 

 
Start Up 
 Before connecting the power supply check the correctness of 

connection of the fan motor and the controllers. These 
connections should be executed in accordance with their 
technical documentation. 

 Before connecting the power supply check whether the mains 
voltage is in accordance with the voltage on the device data 
plate. 

 Before starting the device check the correctness of connection 
of the heating medium conduits and the tightness of the 
system. 

 The electrical system supplying the fan motor should be 
additionally protected with a circuit breaker against the effects 
of a possible short-circuit in the system. 

 Starting the device without connecting the ground conductor is 
forbidden. 

Operation 

 The device is designed for operation inside buildings, at 
temperatures above 0

oC. IЧ Хoа ЭОЦpОrКЭurОЬ (ЛОХoа ŃºC) 
there is a danger of freezing of the medium. 

The manufacturer bears no responsibility for damage of the 

heat exchanger resulting from freezing of the medium in the 

exchanger. If operation of the device is expected at 

ЭОmpОrКЭЮrОЬ ХoаОr ЭhКn 0º, ЭhОn РХвМoХ ЬoХЮЭТon ЬhoЮХН ЛО 
used as the heating medium, or special automatic systems 

should be used for protecting against freezing of the medium 

in the exchanger. 

 It is forbidden to place any objects on the heater or to hang any 
objects on the connecting stubs. 

 The device must be inspected periodically. In the case of 
incorrect operation of the device it should be switched off 
immediately. 

It is forbidden to use a damaged device. The manufacturer 

bears no responsibility for damage resulting from the use of a 

damaged device. 

 If it is necessary to clean the exchanger, be careful not to 
damage the aluminium lamellas. 

 For the time of performing inspection or cleaning the device, 
the electrical power supply should be disconnected. 

 In case water is drained from the device for a longer period of 
time, the exchanger tubes should be emptied with compressed 
air. 

 It is not allowed to make any modification in the unit. Any 
modification causes in warranty loss. 

АЬФКгяаФТ НoЭвМгąМО poНłąМгОnТК Нo ТnЬЭКХКМУТ 
 PrгвłąМгО poаТЧЧo Лвć авФoЧКЧО а ЬpoЬяЛ ЧТОpoаoНuУąМв ЧКprę О . 

ГКХОМКЧО УОЬЭ ЬЭoЬoаКЧТО prгОаoНяа ОХКЬЭвМгЧвМС НoproаКНгКУąМвМС 
czynnik grzewczy. 

 Zalecane jest гКЬЭoЬoаКЧТО гКаorяа oНpoаТОЭrгКУąМвМС а ЧКУав ЬгвЦ 
punkcie instalacji. 

 IЧЬЭКХКМУК poаТЧЧК Лвć авФoЧКЧК а ЭКФТ ЬpoЬяЛ, КЛв а rКгТО КаКrТТ 
ТЬЭЧТКłК Цo ХТаość prгОproаКНгОЧТК НОЦoЧЭК u КpКrКЭu. А ЭвЦ МОХu 
ЧКУХОpТОУ УОЬЭ гКЬЭoЬoаКć гКаorв oНМТЧКУąМО Эu  prгв urгąНгОЧТu. 

 IЧЬЭКХКМУК г МгвЧЧТФТОЦ РrгОаМгвЦ ЦuЬТ Лвć гКЛОгpТОМгoЧК prгОН 
агroЬЭОЦ МТśЧТОЧТК МгвЧЧТФК РrгОаМгОРo poЧКН НopuЬгМгКХЧą аКrЭość 
(1,6 MPa). 

 PoНМгКЬ ЦoЧЭК u ТЧЬЭКХКМУТ ЧКХО в ЛОгагРХęНЧТО uЧТОruМСoЦТć ФrяćМО 
prгвłąМгОЧТoаО авЦТОЧЧТФК. 

 
Uruchomienie 
 PrгОН poНłąМгОЧТОЦ гКЬТХКЧТК ЧКХО в ЬprКаНгТć poprКаЧość 

poНłąМгОЧТК ЬТХЧТФК аОЧЭвХКЭorК Т ЬЭОroаЧТФяа. PoНłąМгОЧТК ЭО poаТЧЧв 
Лвć авФoЧКЧО гРoНЧТО г ТМС НoФuЦОЧЭКМУą ЭОМСЧТМгЧą 

 PrгОН poНłąМгОЧТОЦ гКЬТХКЧТК ЧКХО в ЬprКаНгТć Мгв ЧКpТęМТО а ЬТОМi 
jest zgodne z ЧКpТęМТОЦ ЧК ЭКЛХТМгМО гЧКЦТoЧoаОУ urгąНгОЧТК. 

 PrгОН uruМСoЦТОЧТОЦ urгąНгОЧТК ЧКХО в ЬprКаНгТć prКаТНłoаość 
poНłąМгОЧТК prгОаoНяа г МгвЧЧТФТОЦ РrгОаМгвЦ orКг ЬгМгОХЧość 
instalacji 

 IЧЬЭКХКМУК ОХОФЭrвМгЧК, гКЬТХКУąМК ЬТХЧТФ аОЧЭвХКЭorК poаТЧЧК Лвć 
dodatkowo zabezpieczona bezpiecznikiem przed skutkami 
ewentualnego zwarcia w instalacji. 

 UruМСoЦТОЧТО urгąНгОЧТК ЛОг poНłąМгОЧТК prгОаoНu uгТОЦТКУąМОРo УОЬЭ 
niedozwolone. 

Eksploatacja 

 UrгąНгОЧТО prгОгЧКМгoЧО УОЬЭ Нo prКМв аОаЧąЭrг ЛuНвЧФu, 
w ЭОЦpОrКЭurКМС poав ОУ Ńo

C. W ЧТЬФТМС ЭОЦpОrКЭurКМС (poЧТ ОУ ŃºC) 
ТЬЭЧТОУО ЧТОЛОгpТОМгО ЬЭаo гКЦКrгЧТęМТК МгвЧЧТФК. 

ProНЮМОnЭ nТО ponoЬТ oНpoаТОНгТКХnośМТ гК ЮЬгФoНгОnТК авmТОnnТФК 
МТОpłК ЛęНąМО ЬФЮЭФТОm гКmКrгnТęМТК МгвnnТФК а авmТОnnТФЮ. JОżОХТ 
przewiduУО ЬТę prКМę ЮrгąНгОnТК а ЭОmpОrКЭЮrКМh nТżЬгвМh nТż 0º 
nКХОżв гКЬЭoЬoаКć roгЭаяr РХТФoХЮ УКФo МгвnnТФ РrгОаМгв ХЮЛ ЭОż 
гКЬЭoЬoаКć ЬpОМУКХnО ЮФłКНв КЮЭomКЭвФТ гКЛОгpТОМгКУąМО prгОН 
гКmКrгnТęМТОm МгвnnТФК а авmТОnnТФЮ. 

 NТО аoХЧo uЦТОЬгМгКć ЧК ЧКРrгОаЧТМв, КЧТ гКаТОЬгКć ЧК ФrяćМКМС 
prгвłąМгОЧТoавМС КНЧвМС prгОНЦТoЭяа 

 ApКrКЭ ЦuЬТ poНХОРКć oФrОЬoавЦ prгОРХąНoЦ. Prгв ЧТОprКаТНłoаОУ 
prКМв urгąНгОЧТК ЧКХО в Рo ЧТОгаłoМгЧТО авłąМгвć. 

NТО аoХno ЮżваКć ЮЬгФoНгonОРo ЮrгąНгОnТК. ProНЮМОnЭ nТО ЛТОrгО 
oНpoаТОНгТКХnośМТ гК ЬгФoНв авnТФłО poНМгКЬ ЮżвЭФoаКnТК 
ЮЬгФoНгonОРo ЮrгąНгОnТК. 

 JО ОХТ авЬЭąpТ ФoЧТОМгЧość МгвЬгМгОЧТК авЦТОЧЧТФК ЧКХО в uаК Кć КЛв 
ЧТО uЬгФoНгТć КХuЦТЧТoавМС ХКЦОХ. 

 NК МгКЬ prгОproаКНгКЧТК prгОРХąНu ЛąН  МгвЬгМгОЧТК КpКrКЭu 
ФoЧТОМгЧТО ЧКХО в oНłąМгвć гКЬТХanie elektryczne. 

 А prгвpКНФu РНв аoНК г urгąНгОЧТК гoЬЭКУО ЬpuЬгМгoЧК ЧК Нłu Ьгв 
oФrОЬ МгКЬu, ЧКХО в НoНКЭФoаo prгОНЦuМСКć rurФТ авЦТОЧЧТФК 
Ьprę oЧвЦ poаТОЭrгОЦ. 

 NТОНoгаoХoЧО Ьą УКФТОФoХаТОФ ЦoНвПТФКМУО urгąНгОЧТК. АЬгОХФК 
ТЧРОrОЧМУК а ФoЧЬЭruФМУę urгąНгОЧТК poаoНuУО uЭrКЭę РаКrКЧМУТ. 
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7. INBETRIEBNAHME UND BETRIEB 7.    

Anschlusshinweise 

 Der Wasseranschluss sollte so gebaut werden, dass keine 
Spannungen entstehen. Man soll die elastischen Leistungskabel 
verwenden, die das АтrЦОЦОНТuЦ гuПüСrОЧ. 

 АТr ОЦpПОСХОЧ, НТО źЧЭХüПЭuЧРЬЯОЧЭТХО ТЦ СöМСЬЭОЧ PuЧФЭ НОr 
Installation zu lokalisieren. 

 DТО IЧЬЭКХХКЭТoЧ ЬoХХ ТЧ Ьo ОТЧОr ArЭ uЧН АОТЬО КuЬРОПüСrЭ аОrНОЧ, 
dass im Falle einer Panne der Apparat leicht demontiert werden 
ФКЧЧ. HТОrПür ЬТЧН НТО AЛЬМСХuЬЬЯОЧЭТХО КЦ ЛОЬЭОЧ НТМСЭ КЦ żОrтЭ 
zu montieren. 

 Eine Anlage mit dem Heizmedium muss vor dem Druckanstieg 
НОЬ MОНТuЦЬ üЛОr НОЧ гuХтЬЬТРОЧ АОrЭ (ń,6 MPК) РОЬМСüЭгЭ 
werden. 

 BОТЦ AЧЬМСХТОßОЧ НОr HОТгаКЬЬОrХОТЭuЧРОЧ ЦüЬЬОЧ НТО 
Anschlussstutzen НОЬ żОrтЭЬ uЧЛОНТЧРЭ РОРОЧРОСКХЭОЧ аОrНОЧ. 

 

Inbetriebnahme 
 Bevor die Versorgung eingeschaltet wird, soll der korrekte 

Anschluss des Ventilatormotors uЧН НОr SЭОuОrРОrтЭО РОprüПЭ 
аОrНОЧ. DТОЬО AЧЬМСХüЬЬО ЬТЧН ОЧЭЬprОМСОЧН НОr ЭОМСЧТЬМСОЧ 
DoФuЦОЧЭКЭТoЧ КuЬгuПüСrОЧ.  

 BОЯor НТО VОrЬorРuЧР ОТЧРОЬМСКХЭОЭ аТrН, ЬoХХ РОprüПЭ аОrНОЧ, oЛ 
die Netzspannung mit der Spannungsangabe am Datenschild 
üЛОrОТЧЬЭТЦЦЭ. 

 Bevor die Anlage eingeschaltet wird, soll der korrekte Anschluss 
НОr АКЬЬОrХОТЭuЧРОЧ uЧН НТО DТМСЭСОТЭ НОr IЧЬЭКХХКЭТoЧ РОprüПЭ 
werden. 

 Die elektrische Installation der Versorgung des Ventilatormotors 
muss mit einer Sicherung versehen werden, die vor Folgen eines 
ОЯОЧЭuОХХОЧ KurгЬМСХuЬЬОЬ ТЧ НОr IЧЬЭКХХКЭТoЧ ЬМСüЭгЭ. 

 Es ist verboten, die Anlage ohne angeschlossenen Erdungskabel in 
Betrieb zu nehmen. 

Betrieb 

 DКЬ żОrтЭ ТЬЭ Пür BОЭrТОЛ ТЧ RтuЦОЧ ЯorРОЬОСОЧ, ЛОТ TОЦpОrКЭur 
ЯoЧ üЛОr ŃoC. In tieferen Temperaturen (uЧЭОr ŃºC) ФКЧЧ НКЬ 
Medium einfrieren. 

DОr HОrЬЭОХХОr hКПЭОЭ nТМhЭ Пür SМhтНОn Кm АтrmОЭКЮЬМhОr, НТО 
НЮrМh НКЬ EТnПrТОrОn НОЬ HОТгmОНТЮmЬ Тm АтrmОЭКЮЬМhОr 
verursacht werden. Soll die Anlage in Temperaturen betrieben 

аОrНОn, НТО ЮnЭОr 0º ХТОРОn, ТЬЭ КХЬ HОТгmОНТЮm GХвФoХХöЬЮnР 
anzuwenden, oder sind spezielle automatische Vorrichtungen zu 

verwenden, die dem Einfrieren des Heizwassers im 

АтrmОЭКЮЬМhОr ЯorЛОЮРОn. 

 AЦ LuПЭОrСТЭгОr uЧН КЧ/КuП НОЧ AЧЬМСХuЬЬЬЭuЭгОЧ НürПОЧ ФОТЧО 
żОРОЧЬЭтЧНО КЧРОЛrКМСЭ аОrНОЧ.    

 DОr AppКrКЭ ЦuЬЬ rОРОХЦтßТРОЧ IЧЬpОФЭТoЧОЧ unterzogen werden. 
BОТ MтЧРОХЧ ЦuЬЬ Оr ЬoПorЭ КЛРОЬМСКХЭОЭ аОrНОЧ. 

BОЬМhтНТРЭО AnХКРО НКrП nТМhЭ ЛОЭrТОЛОn аОrНОn. DОr HОrЬЭОХХОr 
hКПЭОЭ nТМhЭ Пür SМhтНОn, НТО ТnПoХРО НОЬ BОЭrТОЛОЬ ОТnОЬ 
ЛОЬМhтНТРЭОn GОrтЭОЬ ОnЭЬЭОhОn ФönnОn. 

 SoХХ НОr АтrЦОЭКuЬМСОr РОrОТЧigt werden, die Alulamellen nicht 
ЛОЬМСтНТРОЧ. 

 Żür НТО DКuОr НОr IЧЬpОФЭТoЧ oНОr НОr RОТЧТРuЧР НОЬ AppКrКЭОЬ 
muss unbedingt die elektrische Versorgung abgeschaltet werden. 

 SoХХ НКЬ АКЬЬОr КuЬ НОr AЧХКРО Пür ХтЧРОrО ГОТЭ КЛРОХКЬЬОЧ 
аОrНОЧ, ЬТЧН гuЬтЭгХТМС НТО RöСrМСОЧ НОЬ АтrЦОЭКuЬМСОrЬ ЦТЭ 
Druckluft durchzublasen. 

 JОРХТМСО иЧНОruЧРОЧ КЦ żОrтЭ ЬТЧН ЯОrЛoЭОЧ. DОr UЦЛКu oНОr 
УОРХТМСОr źТЧРrТПП ТЧ НТО KoЧЬЭruФЭТoЧ НОЬ żОrтЭОЬ ПüСrОЧ гuЦ 
Garantiverlust. 
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8. SERVICE AND WARRANTY TERMS 8. SERWIS I GWARANCJA 

Please contact your dealer in order to get acquitted with the 

warranty terms and its limitation. 

 

In the case of any irregularities in the device operation, please 

МoЧЭКМЭ ЭСО ЦКЧuПКМЭurОr’Ь ЬОrЯТМО НОpКrЭЦОЧЭ. 
 

The manufacturer bears no responsibility for operating the 

device in a manner inconsistent with its purpose, by persons 

not authorised for this, and for damage resulting from this! 

 

 

Made in Poland 

Made in EU 

 

MКnЮПКМЭЮrОr: FLOАAIR GŁOGOАSKI I BRГEГIŃSKI SP.J. 
uХ. CСаКЬгМгв ЬФК 151E, 81-571 Gdynia 

tel. +48 58 669 82 20, fax: +48 58 627 57 21 

e-mail: info@flowair.pl 

www.flowair.com 

 

YAVUU-IMPEX LCC ● źбМХuЬТЯО НОКХОr ТЧ MoЧРoХТК 
Sky Post 46, BOX-ńŃŃ ● CСТЧРОХЭОТ НТЬЭrТМЭ ● BКРК ЭoТruu 
Ulaanbaatar, Mongolia 
Tel/Fax: 976-11-33ńŃ92 ● 328259 
e-mail: yavuu@magicnet.mn 

А rКгТО УКФТМСФoХаТОФ ЧТОprКаТНłoаośМТ а НгТКłКЧТu urгąНгОЧТК proЬТЦв 
o kontakt z НгТКłОЦ ЬОrаТЬu proНuМОЧЭК. 
 

Warunki gwarancji: 

KХТОЧЭ ЦК prКаo а rКЦКМС РаКrКЧМУТ Нo ЛОгpłКЭЧОУ ЧКprКав urгąНгОЧТК а 
wypadku wady ujawnionej w okresie trwania gwarancji. 

1. Klient ma prawo w ramach gwarancji do wymiany urгąНгОЧТК ХuЛ УОРo 
elementu na nowy produkt, wolny od wad, tylko wtedy gdy w okresie 
РаКrКЧМУТ proНuМОЧЭ ЬЭаТОrНгТ, Т  uЬuЧТęМТО аКНв ЧТО УОЬЭ Цo ХТаО. 

2. DoаяН гКФupu ЬЭКЧoаТ НХК u вЭФoаЧТФК poНЬЭКаę Нo авЬЭąpТОЧТК o 
ЛОгpłКЭЧО авФoЧКЧТО ЧКprКав. 

3. W przypadku bezpodstawnego wezwania do naprawy gwarancyjnej 
ФoЬгЭв г ЭвЦ гаТąгКЧО а pОłЧОУ авЬoФośМТ poЧoЬТć ЛęНгТО u вЭФoаЧТФ. 

4. żаКrКЧМУК prгвЬłuРuУО prгОг oФrОЬ 24 ФoХОУЧвМС ЦТОЬТęМв oН НКЭв 
zakupu. 

5. żаКrКЧМУК УОЬЭ аК ЧК авłąМгЧТО ЧК ЭОrвЭorТuЦ RгОМгвpoЬpoХТЭОУ 
Polskiej. 

6. А МОХu авФoЧКЧТК ЧКprКав РаКrКЧМвУЧОУ u вЭФoаЧТФ УОЬЭ гoЛoаТąгКЧв 
Нo НoЬЭКrМгОЧТК rОФХКЦoаКЧОРo urгąНгОЧТК Нo proНuМОЧЭК. 

7. ProНuМОЧЭ гКЬЭrгОРК ЬoЛТО prКаo Нo roгpКЭrгОЧТК Т ЧКprКав urгąНгОЧТК 
а МТąРu ń4 НЧТ roЛoМгвМС oН НЧТК НoЬЭКrМгОЧТК urгąНгОЧТК Нo 
producenta. 

8. А prгвpКНФu, РНв аКНК ЧТО ЦК МСКrКФЭОru ЭrаКłОРo Т УОУ uЬЭКХОЧТО 
авЦКРК Нłu ЬгОУ НТКРЧoгв proНuМОЧЭ гКЬЭrгОРК ЬoЛТО prКаo 
prгОНłu ОЧТК ЭОrЦТЧu roгpКЭrгОЧТК РаКrКЧМУТ oФrОśХoЧОРo а puЧФМТО 7. 
O ФoЧТОМгЧośМТ prгОНłu ОЧТК ЭОrЦТЧu poЭrгОЛЧОРo Нo rozpatrzenia 
РаКrКЧМУТ proНuМОЧЭ гКаТКНoЦТ prгОН upłваОЦ ń4-tego dnia, liczonego 
oН НЧТК НoЬЭКrМгОЧТК rОФХКЦoаКЧОРo urгąНгОЧТК. 

9. ProНuМОЧЭ Цo О авЬłКć гКЬЭępМгО urгąНгОЧТО ЧК вМгОЧТО ФХТОЧЭК а 
МгКЬТО roгpКЭrваКЧТК РаКrКЧМУТ. NК авЬłКЧв, Чoав ЭoаКr авЬЭКаТКЧК 
УОЬЭ ПКФЭurК, Нo ФЭяrОУ ФХТОЧЭ oЭrгвЦК ФorОФЭę а prгвpКНФu poгвЭваЧОРo 
rozpatrzenia reklamacji. 

10. А prгвpКНФu ЬЭаТОrНгОЧТК, О uЬЭОrФК авЧТФłК г poаoНu u вЭФoаКЧТК 
urгąНгОЧТК ЧТОгРoНЧТО г авЭвМгЧвЦТ proНuМОЧЭК ХuЛ rОФХКЦoаКЧО 
urгąНгОЧТО oФКгКło ЬТę а pОłЧТ sprawne – gwarancja nie zostanie 
uгЧКЧК, К гРłКЬгКУąМв ЛęНгТО ЦuЬТКł НoФoЧКć гКpłКЭв гК urгąНгОЧТО 
гКЬЭępМгО гРoНЧТО г авЬЭКаТoЧą ПКФЭurą. 

Ograniczenia gwarancji 

1. А ЬФłКН śаТКНМгО  РаКrКЧМвУЧвМС ЧТО аМСoНгą: ЦoЧЭК  Т ТЧЬЭКХКМУК 
urгąНгО , prКМО konserwacyjne, usuwanie usterek spowodowanych 
ЛrКФТОЦ аТОНгв ЧК ЭОЦКЭ oЛЬłuРТ urгąНгОЧТК. 

2. żаКrКЧМУК ЧТО oЛoаТąгuУО а prгвpКНФu авЬЭąpТОЧТК ЧТ ОУ 
wymienionych usterek: 

 uЬгФoНгОЧТК ХuЛ гЧТЬгМгОЧТК proНuФЭu poаЬЭКłО а rОгuХЭКМТО 
ЧТОаłКśМТаОУ ОФЬpХoКЭКМУТ, poЬЭępoаКЧТК ЧТОгРoНЧОРo г 
гКХОМОЧТКЦТ ЧorЦКХЧОРo u вМТК ХuЛ ЧТОгРoНЧОРo г НoЬЭКrМгoЧą 
z urгąНгОЧТОЦ НoФuЦОЧЭКМУą ЭОМСЧТМгЧą, 

 аКН poаЬЭКłвМС ЧК ЬФuЭОФ ЦoЧЭК u urгąНгО  ЧТОгРoНЧТО г 
НoФuЦОЧЭКМУą ЭОМСЧТМгЧą, 

 аКНв poаЬЭКłО ЧК ЬФuЭОФ ЧТОгРoНЧОРo г гКХОМОЧТКЦТ w 
dokumentacji technicznej fizycznego lub elektrycznego 
oННгТКłваКЧТК, prгОРrгКЧТК ХuЛ аТХРoМТ КХЛo аКruЧФяа 
śroНoаТЬФoавМС, гКЦoФЧТęМТК, ФoroгУТ, uЭХОЧТКЧТК, uЬгФoНгОЧТК ХuЛ 
аКСКЧТК ЧКpТęМТК ОХОФЭrвМгЧОРo, pТoruЧК, po Кru ХuЛ ТЧЧОУ ЬТłв 
ав ЬгОУ poаoНuУąМОj zniszczenia lub uszkodzenia produktu, 

 ЦОМСКЧТМгЧО uЬгФoНгОЧТК ХuЛ гЧТЬгМгОЧТК proНuФЭяа Т аваołКЧО 
nimi wady, 

 uЬгФoНгОЧТК poаЬЭКłО ЧК ЬФuЭОФ ЧТОаłКśМТаОРo ЭrКЧЬporЭoаКЧТК 
ХuЛ гКpКФoаКЧТК proНuФЭu prгОЬвłКЧОРo Нo puЧФЭu ЬprгОНК в. 
KХТОЧЭ ЦК oЛoаТąгОФ ЬprКwdzenia towaru przy odbiorze. W razie 
ЬЭаТОrНгОЧТК uЬЭОrОФ ФХТОЧЭ УОЬЭ гoЛoаТąгКЧв poТЧПorЦoаКć o ЧТМС 
proНuМОЧЭК orКг ЬpТЬКć proЭoФяł uЬгФoНгО  u prгОаo ЧТФК, 

 аКН poаЬЭКłвМС ЧК ЬФuЭОФ ЧorЦКХЧОРo гu вМТК ЦКЭОrТКłяа 
авЧТФКУąМвМС г ЧorЦКХЧОУ ОФЬpХoКЭКМУТ. 

Wyprodukowano w Polsce 

Made in EU 

 

ProНЮМОnЭ: FLOАAIR GŁOGOАSKI I BRГEГIŃSKI SP.J. 
uХ. CСаКЬгМгв ЬФК 151E, 81-571 Gdynia 

tel. +48 58 669 82 20, fax: +48 58 627 57 21 

e-mail: info@flowair.pl 

www.flowair.com 

http://www.flowair.com/
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8. INSTANDHALTUNG UND GARANTIEBEDINGUNGEN 8. Х     

GКrКnЭТО BОНТnРЮnРОn ЬТnН ЛОТ IhrОm HтnНХОr ОrhтХЭХТМh. 

 

BОТ УОРХТМСОЧ ŻuЧФЭТoЧЬЬЭöruЧРОЧ ЧОСЦОЧ SТО ЛТЭЭО KoЧЭКФЭ ЦТЭ НОr 
Serviceabteilung des Herstellers auf. 
 

DОr HОrЬЭОХХОr hКПЭОЭ nТМhЭ Пür FoХРОn Яom ЮnЬКМhРОmтßОn 
BОЭrТОЛ, Пür BОНТОnЮnР НОr AnХКРО Яon НОn НКгЮ nТМhЭ 
ЛОrОМhЭТРЭОn PОrЬonОn, ЮnН Пür НТО НКrКЮЬ ОnЭЬЭКnНОnОn 
FoХРОn ЮnН SМhтНОn! 
 

Hergestellt in Polen 

Made in EU 

 

HОrЬЭОХХОr: FLOАAIR GŁOGOАSKI I BRГEГIŃSKI SP.J. 
uХ. CСаКЬгМгв ЬФК 151E, 81-571 Gdynia 

tel. +48 58 669 82 20, fax: +48 58 627 57 21 

E-mail: info@flowair.pl 

www.flowair.com 
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Made in EU 

 

: FLOWAIR GŁOGOWSKI I BRZEZIŃSKI SP.J. 

uХ. CСаКЬгМгв ЬФК 151E, 81-571 Gdynia 

tel. +48 58 669 82 20, fax: +48 58 627 57 21 

e-mail: info@flowair.pl 

www.flowair.com 

  

Ч   „ ”  
 FLOАAIR    

Щ  / , 3ń-ń  . .  

 , .ńŃ, .3Ń6 : +375 175113097● 

email: by@flowair.com ● www.flowair.com 

 

 -  ●     

ńń7Ń36, .  ● .  , .ń9 ● : +7 495 6425046 ● 
/ : +7 495 7950063 

e-ЦКТХ: ТЧПo@ПХoаКТr.ru ● www.flowair.ru 

 

FLOАAIR UKRAINE LTD ●      
Ń42ńŃ, .  ●   ,  ń4  

/ : +38 Ń44 5Ńń Ń3 63  
e-mail: ua@flowair.com ● www.flowair.com  

 

YAVUU-IMPEX LCC ●     
Sky Post 46, BOX-ńŃŃ ● CСТЧРОХЭОТ НТЬЭrТМЭ ● BКРК ЭoТruu 
Ulaanbaatar, Mongolia 
Tel/Fax: 976-11-33ńŃ92 ● 328259 
e-mail: yavuu@magicnet.mn 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

mailto:ua@flowair.com
http://www.flowair.com/
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DОФХКrКМУК гРoНnośМТ / Declaration Of Conformity/ Де а ация о оо ве вии 

 
ŻLOАAIR żŁOżOАSKI I BRГźГI SKI SP.J. 
BТuro/ OППТМО: uХ. CСаКЬгМгв ЬФК 151 E, 81-571 Gdynia 
Siedziba / Headquarter: ul. Amona 84; 81-601 Gdynia 
tel. (058) 669 82 20 
tel./fax: (058) 627 57 21 
e-mail: info@flowair.pl 
www.flowair.pl 

 
NТЧТОУЬгвЦ НОФХКruУОЦв, Т  аoНЧО ЧКРrгОаЧТМО poаТОЭrгК / FLOWAIR hereby confirms that heating unit /  FLOWAIR 

,   : 

 LEO FB: 9S, 9M, 9V, 10M, 10V, 15S, 15M, 15V, 20M, 20V 30M, 30V, 25S, 25M, 25V, 45S, 45M, 45V, 65S, 65M, 65V, 
95S, 95M, 95V 

 LEO FL: 30S, 30M, 50S, 50M  

 LEO FS S, LEO FS M 

 LEO KM: KMFB 25 S, KMFB 25 M, KMFB 25 V, KMFB 45 S, KMFB 45 M, KMFB 45V,  
KMFB 65 S, KMFB 65 M, KMFB 65V, KMFB 95 S, KMFB 95 M, KMFB 95V, KMFS S, KMFS M 

 LEO INOX: 25S, 25M, 25V, 45S, 45M, 45V, 65S, 65M, 65V, 95S, 95M, 95V  

 LEO AGRO: AGRO SP, AGRO HP, AGRO CR 
 
гoЬЭКłв авproНuФoаКЧО гРoНЧТО г авЦКРКЧТКЦТ ЧКЬЭępuУąМвМС DвrОФЭва UЧТТ źuropОУЬФТОУ / 
were produced in accordance to the following Europeans Directives /      

: 
 

1. 2004/108/WE – KoЦpКЭвЛТХЧośМТ elektromagnetycznej / Electromagnetic Compatibility (EMC) / Э я 
 (Э С) х х , 

2. 2006/42/WE – Maszynowej / Machinery /   х , 
3. 2006/95/WE –  NТЬФoЧКpТęМТoаО авroЛв ОХОФЭrвМгЧО / Low Voltage Electrical Equipment (LVD) /  

 (LVD), 
4. 2009/125/WE – ProНuФЭв гаТąгКЧО г ОЧОrРТą / źnergy-rОХКЭОН proНuМЭЬ (źrP 2Ńń5) /   
 

oraz zharmonizowanymi z tymi dyrektywami normami /and harmonized norms ,with above directives /      
   

 
PN-EN ISO 12100:2012 BОгpТОМгО ЬЭаo ЦКЬгвЧ -- OРяХЧО гКЬКНв proУОФЭoаКЧТК -- Ocena ryzyka i zmniejszanie ryzyka / 

Safety Of Machinery - General Principles For Design - Risk Assessment And Risk Reduction /  
  –    –     . 

PN-EN 60204-1:2010 BОгpТОМгО ЬЭаo ЦКЬгвЧ — АвpoЬК ОЧТО ОХОФЭrвМгЧО ЦКЬгвЧ — Cгęść ń: АвЦКРКЧТК oРяХЧО / 
Safetв of maМhinerв − EleМtriМal equipment of maМhines − Part 1: General requirements / 

 .    .  
 1.  . 

PN-EN 60034-1:2011 MКЬгвЧв ОХОФЭrвМгЧО аТruУąМО – Cгęść ń: НКЧО гЧКЦТoЧoаО Т  pКrКЦОЭrв / Rotating electrical 
machines — Part 1: Rating and performance /   . 

   . 

PN-EN 61000-6-2:2008 KoЦpКЭвЛТХЧość ОХОФЭroЦКРЧОЭвМгЧК. Cгęść 6-2: NorЦв oРяХЧО. OНporЧość а śroНoаТЬФКМС 
prгОЦвЬłoавМС / Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC). Generic standards. Immunity for industrial 
environments /   ( ) -  6-2:   - 

   . 

 
Gdynia, 24.09.2015 

Product Manager 
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